

No. 12-3

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON AND
JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Petitioners,

v.

FMR LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY J. BISHOP
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 706-8684

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
PORTER N. WILKINSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	12
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF DECISION WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	12
A. All Federal Courts Agree That Section 806 Does Not Apply To Employees Of Private Contractors.....	12
B. The Asserted Conflict With An Administrative Adjudication Is Not Certworthy	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DETERMINATION THAT SECTION 806 DOES NOT APPLY TO EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE CONTRACTORS IS CORRECT	22
A. The Decision Below Implements The Statutory Text And Structure.....	22
B. The Decision Below Is Entirely Consistent With The Statutory Purpose.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc., v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	26
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	18
<i>Brady v. Calyon Securities (USA)</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14, 24
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 747 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	21
<i>Ervin v. Nashville Peace & Justice Ctr.</i> , No. 3:07-0832, 2008 WL 4449920 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2008).....	14

<i>Fleszar v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.).....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>In re Chapman,</i> 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	24
<i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants’</i> <i>Rights, Inc.,</i> 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	6, 22
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative</i> <i>Traders,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	9, 21, 22, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	24
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	30
<i>Malin v. Siemens Med. Solutions Health</i> <i>Servs.,</i> 638 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Md. 2008).....	27
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health</i> <i>Review Comm’n,</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	24
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich,</i> 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	26
<i>Pinter v. Dahl,</i> 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	17

<i>Samatar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11, 16
<i>Spinner v. David Landau & Associates, LLC</i> , Nos. 10-111, 10-115, 2012 WL 2073374 (DOL ARB May 31, 2012).....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	8, 22, 26, 32
<i>Tumban v. Biomerieux, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00442, 2007 WL 778426 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 13, 2007)	14
<i>Zang v. Fidelity Mgmt. & Research Co.</i> , 2007-SOX-00027, 2008 WL 7835900 (DOL ALJ Mar. 27, 2008)	1, 3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	31
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 30
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15	3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3	29
15 U.S.C. § 7213	29
18 U.S.C. § 1513	31
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 5851	8

49 U.S.C. § 42121	8, 20, 21
49 U.S.C. § 60129	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	27

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1980.106	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.107	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.112	20
69 Fed. Reg. 52,104 (Aug. 24, 2004)	15
75 Fed. Reg. 3925 (Jan. 15, 2010)	16

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	15
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	18, 19
SEC Release for Proposed Rules Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of § 21F of Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (May 25, 2011)	31
Senate Judiciary Committee Report, S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	9
